

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

STATE OF IDAHO, )  
 ) No. 47801-2020  
 Plaintiff-Respondent, )  
 ) Ada County Case No.  
 v. ) CR01-19-23411  
 )  
 DAVID RAY CRUSE, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE  
COUNTY OF ADA**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**HONORABLE PATRICK J. MILLER**  
District Judge  
\_\_\_\_\_

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN**  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho

**COLLEEN D. ZAHN**  
Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Criminal Law Division

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN**  
Deputy Attorney General  
Criminal Law Division  
P. O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
(208) 334-4534  
E-mail: [ecf@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:ecf@ag.idaho.gov)

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**SALLY J. COOLEY**  
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender  
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
(208) 334-2712  
E-mail: [documents@sapd.state.id.us](mailto:documents@sapd.state.id.us)

**ATTORNEY FOR  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case .....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Cruse Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Ruling That The Necessity Defense Was Redundant To The Self-Defense And Protection Of Property Defenses .....	5
A.    Introduction.....	5
B.    Standard Of Review .....	5
C.    Cruse Has Failed To Show Error In The Jury Instructions.....	6
II.   Cruse Has Shown No Error In The District Court’s Ruling On The Prosecutor’s Argument That Cruse Had Admitted Committing Domestic Battery .....	10
A.    Introduction.....	10
B.    Standard Of Review .....	10
C.    The Prosecutor’s Argument Was Proper .....	10
III.  Cruse Has Shown No Cumulative Error.....	13
IV.  The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Sentencing Discretion.....	14
A.    Introduction.....	14
B.    Standard Of Review .....	14

C.	The Sentences Are Reasonable And Within The Trial Court’s Discretion.....	15
D.	Cruse Has Shown No Abuse Of Discretion In The Denial Of His Motion To Reduce The Sentence .....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	19
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	11
<u>Farmer v. Anchorage</u> , No. 6542, 1982 WL 889382 (Alaska Ct. App. Nov. 17, 1982) .....	7
<u>Galvan v. People</u> , 476 P.3d 746 (Colo. 2020) .....	11
<u>John B. v. Comm’r of Correction</u> , 222 A.3d 984 (Conn. App. 2019) .....	11
<u>People v. Dupree</u> , 788 N.W.2d 399 (Mich. 2010) .....	12
<u>People v. McLennon</u> , 957 N.E.2d 1241 (Ill. App. 2011).....	12
<u>Rich v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 553, 364 P.3d 254 (2015).....	8
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 392 S.W.3d 859 (Tex. App. 2013) .....	7, 8
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 524 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. App. 2017) .....	8
<u>State v. Allbee</u> , 115 Idaho 845, 771 P.2d 66 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	18
<u>State v. Alwin</u> , 164 Idaho 160, 426 P.3d 1260 (2018).....	11
<u>State v. Barton</u> , 154 Idaho 289, 297 P.3d 252 (2013).....	11
<u>State v. Beebe</u> , 145 Idaho 570, 181 P.3d 496 (Ct. App. 2007).....	10
<u>State v. Bodenbach</u> , 165 Idaho 577, 448 P.3d 1005 (2019).....	15
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 162 Idaho 465, 398 P.3d 839 (2017).....	14
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 166 Idaho 661, 462 P.3d 1125 (2020).....	15
<u>State v. Herrera</u> , 164 Idaho 261, 429 P.3d 149 (2018) .....	11
<u>State v. Howley</u> , 128 Idaho 874, 920 P.2d 391 (1996).....	5, 6
<u>State v. Huffman</u> , 144 Idaho 201, 159 P.3d 838 (2007) .....	18
<u>State v. Jimenez</u> , 159 Idaho 466, 362 P.3d 541 (Ct. App. 2015).....	6
<u>State v. Knighton</u> , 143 Idaho 318, 144 P.3d 23 (2006) .....	18

<u>State v. Korn</u> , 148 Idaho 413, 224 P.3d 480 (2009) .....	6
<u>State v. Matthews</u> , 164 Idaho 605, 434 P.3d 209 (2019).....	15
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	13
<u>State v. Severson</u> , 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2009).....	11
<u>State v. Weigle</u> , 165 Idaho 482, 447 P.3d 930 (2019).....	8, 13
<u>United States v. Leahy</u> , 473 F.3d 401 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	7
<u>United States v. Salgado-Ocampo</u> , 159 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	7

**STATUTES**

I.C. §§ 19-201, 19-202 .....	6
------------------------------	---

**RULES**

I.C.R. 35 .....	18
-----------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

115 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 3d (originally published in 2010).....	12
I.C.J.I. 1517.....	6
I.C.J.I. 1522.....	6
